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REPUBLIC OF KENYA

COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF KILIFI

THE HANSARD

Wednesday, 1st July, 2015

The House met at the Temporary Chambers at the defunct Malindi Municipal Council, Malindi
Town, 2.30 p.m.

[The Speaker (Hon. Kahindi) in the Chair]

PRAYERS

PAPER LAID

The  Speaker  (Hon.  Kahindi):  The  Chairperson  Lands,  Housing  and  Settlement
Committee. 

Hon. Dele:  Mr. Speaker, Sir, with me I have the Report of my Committee being the
Chairperson of the Committee. Mr. Speaker, Sir, I have noted and as a Committee we all noted
that there are some issues that we need to deliberate before this Report is tabled here. So Mr.
Speaker, Sir, Members have not signed the Report until we deliberate on the issues that were not
cleared in this Report. So, I seek your guidance in this so that the Committee can deliberate and
bring the Report as needed. Thank you.

The Speaker (Hon. Kahindi): I am getting to learn that the Committee on Land is not
ready to have this tabled in the House? Is that your position?

Hon. Dele: Mr. Speaker, a hundred percent yes.
The Speaker  (Hon. Kahindi): Can we get any Member from the Committee on Land

to…When do you think you can have the Report completed?
Hon. Dele: Since the House will be going for a recess, then we are going to use that time.

I think it will be adequate enough to resolve the issue so that when we come back, we will be in a
position…

The Speaker (Hon. Kahindi): Honourable Members, as presented by the Chair, I think
when a Chairperson rises up and confirms that he is not ready to proceed, then that leaves the
entire House in a state of limbo. However, I wish to remind the Committee that these Reports are
brought to the Assembly with intention and a purpose. So if Members have anything to iron out,
they have two weeks to do that. The House will be resuming back on the 13th of July; so it’s my
prayer that we will find this Report on the first Order of business that week. So for that reason,
therefore, I rule that the Report be taken off the Order Paper for today and may we have it on 13 th

July so that it can be deliberated on when we resume. 

(Paper NOT laid)
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NOTICES OF MOTION

DEVELOP POLICIES TO REGULATE THE OPERATIONS OF BODA BODA AND TUK
TUK BUSINESS

The Speaker (Hon. Kahindi): Hon. Pascal Thuva, proceed.
Hon. Pascal: Thank you very much, Mr. Speaker, for granting me this opportunity to

present my Notice of Motion to this honourable House. The Motion is directed to the Department
of Roads, Transport and Public Works:-

Aware  That,  tuk  tuk and boda boda have  been a  trusted  mode  of  transport  in  Kilifi
County. 

Aware That, these two modes of transport have created job opportunities to our vibrant
youth and therefore cannot simply be wished away. 

Further, aware That, notorious, careless and reckless drivers and boda boda cyclists have
caused accidents and at times led to loss of innocent lives due to wearing of head and earphones
as they drive or cycle their tools of trade. 

This Motion therefore calls the County Executive Member in charge of Transport and
Public  Works to come up with policies  to regulate  the operations  of boda boda and tuk tuk
businesses. That is wearing of helmets, reflectors, not using phones and earphones when driving
e.t.c. so as to curb the menace and strong action taken against the perpetrators of the vice so as to
bring order and sanity in the boda boda and tuk tuk industry. 

Thank you, Mr. Speaker.
The Speaker (Hon. Kahindi): Thank you Hon. Jacob Pascal. Anybody to second that?
Hon Pascal: I call upon Hon. Mwayaa to second.

(Hon. Mwayaa stood at his place to second)

 The Speaker (Hon Kahindi): Noted. Thank you very much. Next order! 

DEVELOP A LEGAL FRAMEWORK/POLICY TO SENSITIZE BENEFIARIES OF
SETTLEMENT SCHEMES AND REGULATE THE SALE OR TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP

FOR THE LAND ACQUIRED FROM THE SCHEMES

Hon. Mwambire:  Thank you very much Mr. Speaker, Sir. I have the pleasure to move
my Notice of Motion directed to the department of Lands, Housing and Settlement. Mr. Speaker,
Sir, the Notice of Motion goes:-

Aware That,  the County government  of Kilifi  has established and is  still  establishing
settlement  schemes  either  with  or  in  collaboration  with  the  national  government  and  or  the
National  Land  Commission.  Noting  that,  title  deeds  had  been  and  will  be  issued  to  the
beneficiaries of these settlement schemes.
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Further, aware That, the education levels both formal and informal, on land ownership in
the County is wanting hence there is a high likelihood of disposing the parcels of land given at
the expense of the coming generation. 

This  honourable County Assembly urges the County Executive  Member  in  charge of
Lands, Housing and Settlement to immediately develop a policy or any other legal framework
that will sensitize the beneficiaries of these settlement schemes and regulate the sale or arbitrary
transfer of ownership for the land acquired. 

Mr. Speaker Sir, I call upon Hon. Stephen Mlanda to second the Notice of Motion. Thank
you.

(Hon. Mlanda stood at his place to second)

STATEMENTS

RESPONSE TO STATEMENT BY HON. (DR.) CHITIBWI ON STALLED DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE, LIVESTOCK DEVELOPMENT AND FISHERIES PROGRAMME FOR

FARMERS IN CHASIMBA AND MWARAKAYA WARDS

The Speaker  (Hon.  Kahindi): Thank you Honourable Mlanda. Answers to statements?
Yes, Hon. Gambo.

Hon. Gambo: Thank you  Mr. Speaker, Sir.  I  hereby wish to  reply on the statement
seeking  reply  from Dr.  Silas  Chitibwi  Mzungu.  This  Statement  is  from office  of  the  Chief
Officer,  Department  of  Agriculture,  Livestock  Development  and  Fisheries.  The  department
wishes to bring it to the attention of the House that the issues raised here are consequences of
challenges that arose in the implementation of a programme funded and coordinated with the
national government cap up which started in 2010 up to date. As a programme cap up, it had an
over-reaching goal to train farmers, link them to input suppliers and credit providers. 

The programme had identified the areas of projection implementation which included
Chasimba and Mwarakaya amongst other areas. The programme was designed in such a manner
that it was to work with local service providers in flagging off business opportunities. In this
case, Rafiki Participatory Development partner was the local service provider brought on board
which identified dairy business opportunity in Kilifi South. For the community to benefit from
the  programme,  it  was  required  to  embrace  the  cooperative  perspective  as  opposed to  mere
common interest group so that they could easily build up finances and further benefit from plans
from the programme. This necessitated the coming together of farmers to form a cooperative
society and… 

(Hon. Mwambire stood on a Point of Order)

The Speaker (Hon. Kahindi): Yes Hon. Teddy Mwambire.
Hon. Mwambire:  Mr. Speaker, Sir  I  stand under Standing Order 87 (b).  I  think Mr.

Speaker, the honourable Chairman for Agriculture, Livestock and Fisheries in one way or the
other is not giving us the right direction because he could have read the Statement which was
raised by Hon. (Dr.) Mzungu Chitibwi then give the reply because the reply is not a benefit to Dr.
Mzungu Chitibwi but for the honourable Members of this House. Thank you very much.
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The Speaker (Hon. Kahindi): So you want him to read the Statement? For memory, I
think that is in order. But you rose under which Standing Order, Hon. Teddy Mwambire? 

Hon. Mwambire: 87…
The Speaker (Hon. Kahindi): I will forgive you for that.

(Laughter)

 The Speaker (Hon. Kahindi): Or very simply Hon. (Dr.) Chitibwi, do you remember the
question you had asked or have you found it?

Hon. Gambo: Thank you Mr. Speaker. I would ask the honourable Member if he knows
the question though I remember what he wanted to know. He had seen some programmes for
livestock going on in his area so he was seeking to know whether the Committee knows what is
going on, on the other side.

The Speaker (Hon. Kahindi): What kind of programmess Hon. (Dr.) Chitibwi? Let him
have the chance to  explain to the House what  he really wants.  And in future when you are
compiling your Statement, let it be proceeded with the question so that Members can be quick to
follow. 

Hon. (Dr.) Chitibwi: Thank you Mr. Speaker, Sir. The question arose from some work
which was done in Chasimba and Mwarakaya Wards where a number of farmers were organized
together  and at  one  time  they were  400 in number. They had been asked to  make monthly
contributions so that they can be loaned money to purchase dairy cows. 

They had also been required to build zero grazing shades for the animals and had also
been required to plant at least half an acre napier grass and all which they did. In the end, there
were approximately 250 farmers who were ready. However, when they were ready and had even
raised the money required for one to be loaned, that money has not been forth coming for last
three  years  now. Now the  shades  are  going  to  waste;  the  farmers  are  demoralized.  So  the
question was what was going on? Since this was something organized by the Department of
Livestock of the Government of Kenya, I wish to know what is going on because the farmers
have wasted a lot of time, money and energy which is now going to waste. 

The Speaker (Hon. Kahindi): Thank you Hon. (Dr.) Chitibwi. I think now it is clear
before the House.

(Hon. Mramba stood on a Point of Order)

Hon. Mramba: If I heard Hon (Dr.) Chitibwi Mzungu right, he said those programmes
were organized by the Department of Livestock in the Government of Kenya. Can he be specific;
is it the Government of Kenya or the County Government of Kilifi? 

The Speaker (Hon. Kahindi): Yes, respond honourable.
Hon. (Dr.) Chitibwi: Thank you Mr. Speaker. When the programme started the County

was  not  in  existence;  so  the  County  Government  has  taken  over  from where  the  National
Government left.

The Speaker (Hon. Kahindi): Yes, it is a devolved function. So proceed Hon. Gambo
with your Statement then we get to hear from Hon. (Dr.) Chitibwi.  

Hon. Gambo: Thank you Mr. Speaker, Sir. I am sure the House now is willing to know
what is going on and I will continue from where I had left
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The Speaker (Hon. Kahindi): Yes, proceed.
Hon. Gambo: The programme was designed in such a manner that it was to work with

local service providers in flagging off business opportunities. In this case, Rafiki Participatory
Development partner was the local service provider brought on board which identified dairy as
business opportunity for Kilifi South.

For  the  community  to  benefit  from the  programme,  it  was  required  to  embrace  the
cooperative perspective as opposed to more mere common interest group approach so that they
could  easily  build  up  finances  and  further  benefit  from  grants  from  the  programme.  This
necessitated the coming together of farmers to form the cooperative societies under the watch of
the Department of Trade.  Efforts were made by the programME to link the new cooperative
providers’  financial  services  providers  such  as  KCB  (Kenya  Commercial  Bank),  AFC
(Agricultural Finance Corporation) and Cooperative Bank. All these institutions had their own
requirements for the cooperative to be able to access any monies from them.  

Finally, the cooperative societies settled on Cooperative Bank and they started saving and
their portfolio had almost reached Kshs. 150, 000 by mid last year. The Programme had advised
on individual credit linkage based on their savings; this was to be achieved through Cooperative
Bank. Local leaders in their wisdom thought of group loaning and indeed advised members so
that each of them would be provided with two dairy animals which was not the intent of the
programme as earlier stated. It being a promising intervention, farmers were linked and met all
the requirements as shared by the group leadership. 

However,  they  were  not  able  to  meet  the  collateral  required  by  the  financiers  and
individuals since they wanted to use a beach title as collateral.  For this reason, members got
discouraged and started withdrawing from the society demanding their dues. Consequently, the
programme  could  not  continue  working  here  actively.  Subsequently,  the  Officers  from  the
Department of Agriculture, Livestock Development and Fisheries could not continue to support
the  programme  any further  since  KAPAP (Kenya Agricultural  Productivity  and Agribusiness
Project) had gone quiet on it. In the wake of all this, the entire department is determined to re-
engineer the program since the objectives were very noble and farmers are already organized.
Through  our  livestock  improvement  programme,  the  department  will  initiate  farmers
mobilization and awareness campaign with the view of learning from the first batch picking the
best practices that would further jump start the dairy sector perhaps this time through the KCB
foundation livestock improvement programme. Thank you.

The  Speaker (Hon.  Kahindi):  You  know  the  procedure  is  very  simple.  Hon.  (Dr.)
Chitibwi, what do you have to say about that Statement? Is your question answered or do you
seek further clarification from the County Executive Committee Member; and then Hon. Gambo,
take your seat.

Hon. (Dr.) Chitibwi:  Mr. Speaker, Sir, for the time being the answer is adequate and
what I am waiting for is the way forward now that they have suggested on the KCB Foundation
follow up. So if there is any question it will come later but what they have suggested to do is
sufficient for now.

The Speaker (Hon. Kahindi): It is sufficient as far as you are concerned.
Hon. (Dr.) Chitibwi: Yes.
The  Speaker (Hon.  Kahindi):  Is  there  any  other  Member  who  feels  that  there  is

something else that we need to add? Yes, Hon. Teddy Mwambire you want to add or?
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Hon. Mwambire: Mr. Speaker, the Report is very clear but I think the CEC should have
given us information through the Chair  of how far they have reached because they also had
started the same programmes in certain Sub -Counties where these shades are currently being re-
structured and even the Ward where the Chair comes from there was a project of that sort in
Mnarani. So we should have been given that information because in the Budget that we passed
yesterday there was also some allocation for the same projects; so we need to know how that
Department  is  doing  or  what  they  intend  to  do  apart  from the  KCB Foundation;  the  KCB
Foundation should be a supplement since this one is a fully devolved mandate of the County and
the County needs to have a clear projection because it is a very good project that can benefit the
farmers of this great County. Thank you.

The Speaker (Hon. Kahindi): Now Hon. Teddy Mwambire, what you should do is to
rephrase what you have just explained to the House to the Chairperson and ask him what plan
they have.  It  means therefore his  statement  is  not complete  until  your  answers are provided
because you have addressed me but you are supposed to address the Chair. So please do that
statement. Whether the CEC is aware that we have put money in the Budget, what are the plans
and then if he has answers now, he can provide; if he doesn’t have, he can give at a later date.

Hon. Mwambire: Thank you very much for giving me bonus time to officially inquire
from the Chair because in the last Budget we had allocated money for structures in every Sub
-County whereby improved dairy cattle were supposed to be bought and put in those structures
though in Kilifi South we had quite a number. In Mnarani Ward, they were supplementing the
cows which had died because of the chemicals that were there. They were given some dairy
cattle and even in the Ward where the Chair comes from; there were some dairy cattle which
were put in those areas. 

Again, in the Budget that we passed yesterday there was also another allocation for cattle
shades  and  also  buying  some  dairy  cattle  and  semen;  so  we  want  to  know  how  far  this
Department  has reached in that  and which particular  areas  are  they targeting because in the
Budget it was indicated in all Sub-Counties and I think ‘all Sub-Counties’ is not very clear. So
we need to get a clear Statement so that we can also follow up; because in Ganze we had Sokoke,
Bamba, Jaribuni and Ganze. If it is all sub counties, we don’t know the specific areas targeted
and in those areas, are they the same that we had targeted in the last budget or even in this budget
if they will be going to be in the same areas? Thank you.

The Speaker (Hon. Kahindi): Now honourable Chair, I don’t want to put you in a very
difficult position. If you have a response you can give it today. If you don’t have you can give it
at a later date. But remember the response you are giving is supposed to be an official position.
So if you think by any reason you are not ready, the law gives you an opportunity to respond.

Hon. Gambo:  Thank you Mr. Speaker. I may be able to answer a few questions but
because it  is required to come from the Department,  I will  go and seek for advice from the
Department. Otherwise I still have another Statement to make which had been put.

The Speaker (Hon. Kahindi): That was a response to whom?
Hon. Gambo: To Mr. Kiraga Hare.
The Speaker (Hon. Kahindi): Hon. Kiraga Hare.
Hon. Gambo: Where is Hon. Kiraga Hare or if then…

(Laughter)
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(Hon. Kenga stood on a Point of Order)

The Speaker (Hon. Kahindi): Inside here he is not Mr. Kiraga; he is honourable. Hon.
Stanley Kenga you have an issue? You know Hon. Stanley Kenga, you said you are on a point of
order and stood up but did not say anything. I need to hear you.

Hon. Kenga: Thank you very Much Mr. Speaker. I wish to just put a request before we
get to the other reply. Whether as Members we in order to demand for circulation of the same
Statement that has just been given as a reply because the Hon. (Dr.) and Member for Mwarakaya
said that the answer given is adequate to him,  but I want to say just what the Hon. Deputy
Speaker has just said; this programme may not have been only in the two Wards of Chasimba
and Mwarakaya as given out. We may have the same programme in the other sub counties and
we need to be able to interrogate…

The Speaker (Hon. Kahindi): Are you saying you don’t have a copy of the document?
Hon. Kenga: We don’t have it. Thank you.
The Speaker (Hon. Kahindi): You know, Mr. Clerk you had excuses now I’m seeing you

have about 15 Committee clerks up there. Any document that comes here is not privileged to one
person.  Nonetheless,  I  think  you  will  still  get  copies  of  the  same.  Dr.  Chitibwi  says  he  is
comfortable but I don’t know whether you have been able to include the issues raised by Hon.
Teddy Mwambire which I think Hon. Kenga also shares. You need to pick it up further and in the
next statement hour you should be able to bring it to the House. But the procedure is that any
document that comes here is open to everybody. I was on the assumption that everybody has a
copy. Okay, that was an oversight. Nonetheless, Hon. Gambo, you have another statement which
was a response to Hon. Kiraga. Hon. Kiraga has made an apology that he will not be here today.
It will be only fair that the statement is given in his presence so I direct you defer that until when
he comes back. 

Hon. Gambo: Thank you Mr. Speaker, Sir.
The Speaker (Hon. Kahindi): Because if you start giving the Statement now and then the

mover of the statement may demand that he was not even there or that he may not be happy with
the answers. So I think it is in order that we give him time since he made an apology. So I think
you are comfortable giving him the opportunity or you still want to…

Hon. Gambo: No, I think I will be comfortable if the Member is in so that I can also get
responses based on the statement.

The Speaker (Hon. Kahindi): Thank you Hon. Gambo for your deliberations. Any other
Statement? 

MOTION

MOTION OF ADJOUNRNMENT

Leader  of  Majority  (Hon.  Mwingo):  Thank  you  Mr.  Speaker,  for  giving  me  this
opportunity to move a Motion of Adjournment before the House. That pursuant to the Standing
Order 25, I move that this House adjourns for the Third Session, Second part Short Recess until
Monday, July 13th 2015, in accordance with the Calendar of the County Assembly 2015; regular
session. Thank you, Mr. Speaker.

The Speaker (Hon. Kahindi): Anybody seconding that Motion?
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(Hon. Muhambi stood at his place to second)

The  Speaker (Hon.  Kahindi):  Thank  you  honourable.  I  think  the  said  Motion  is  a
procedural Motion that is contained in the Calendar and we don’t need to subject it to any kind of
debate. I will only put the question for adoption.

(Question put and agreed to)

ADJOURNMENT

The Speaker (Hon. Kahindi): There being no other business in the Order Paper, I move
to  adjourn  the  House  until  July 13th 2015,  in  accordance  to  the  County Assembly  Calendar
regulations, 2015. Thank you very much and may God bless you so much.

The House rose at 3.09 p.m.
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